CITY OF TRACY CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

The City of Tracy City Council will conduct a Public Hearing on Tuesday, March 7, 2023, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, in the Tracy Council Chambers, 333 Civic Center Plaza, to consider:

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution approving the temporary closure of Hansen Road for a period of eighteen (18) months within City limits to support the County decision to close the road within County limits for the same period and eliminate any potential traffic safety concerns.

On November 8, 2022, the San Joaquin County Board of Supervisors approved the complete closure of Hansen Road within County limits, north of the Cordes Ranch to through traffic, temporarily for a period of eighteen (18) months with the installation of a fully automated gate for emergency responder access, while County Public Works evaluated the impacts of the temporary closure. This approval was for accommodating the request from the Lammersville Community within the County to address their concern for increased traffic volume, illegal truck usage and speeding going through their neighborhood to and from the City limits. City must implement a closure within City limits of Hansen Road for addressing the traffic safety concerns generated by this County closure and prevent any northbound vehicles with origin from the City, getting stuck at the County closure location. Since the Board approval, County has not implemented the closure and is waiting on City's support for the closure. This agenda item, with City Council approval, will approve a temporary road closure for Hansen Road within City limits for a period of eighteen (18) months to alleviate the traffic safety concerns and support the County Board's decision. This action of implementing the closure of Hansen Road for traffic safety concerns temporarily for 18 months will not pose any environmental impact and is not subject to CEQA. For more information, contact Aniu Pillai at (209)831-6455 or anju.pillai@cityoftracy.org.

In accordance with the guidelines provided in Executive Order N-29-20 on social distancing measures, the City of Tracy will allow for remote participation at the upcoming City Council meeting on March 7, 2023.

As always, the public may view the City Council meetings live on the City of Tracy's website at www.CityofTracy.org or on Channel 26. To view from the City's website, select "Watch Live Council Meetings" from the drop-down menu "Select an Online Service" at the top of the City's homepage. You will be directed to the "Council Meeting Videos" page where you may select the video for the appropriate date under "Upcoming Events."

If you only wish to watch the meeting and do not wish to address the Council, the City requests that you stream the meeting through the City's website or watch on Channel 26.

All interested persons may submit statements in writing via email to publiccomment@cityoftracy.org before the start of the Council meeting at 7:00 p.m. Please identify this item in the subject line of your email; or submit statements orally by visiting the City's WebEx Event at https://cityoftracyevents.webex.com and using the following Event Number: 2557 956 2341 and Event Password: TracyCC; or via phone by dialing (209) 831-6010 during the public comment portion of this item.

Should you decide to challenge the decision of the City Council, you may be limited to those issues that were raised for consideration at the hearing.

Information concerning this matter may be directed to the Development Services Department, 333 Civic Center Plaza, (209) 831-6400.

Adrianne Richardson CITY CLERK